485. Authorization Letter to Open Bank AC of PSKS

O/o Deputy Director.....

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING DEPARTMENT

Authorization to open bank Account for Pashu Swasthya Kalyan Samities

Vide Notification No. 1400-AH-4-2019/5147, dt 8th May 2019, The Government of Haryana has constituted Pashu Swasthya Kalyan Samities (PSKS) at Govt. Veterinary Hospital (GVH).....

Now in furtherance of the objectives of the PSKS. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to authorize the Veterinary Surgeon in-charge posted at Govt. Veterinary Hospital (GVH)to open an account in the name -

"Jind Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SPCA) A/C GVH

......Pashu Swasthya Kalyan Samity"

in the Bank......for usage of Grants and funds received by Pashu Swasthva Kalvan Samity of Govt. Veterinary Hospital (GVH)..... The PSKS shall receive grants through Distt. SPCA or Directly from State Animal Welfare Board, Haryana and by Parchee fees at GVDs/ GVH Institution concerned and donation from public in general and institutions against receipt and use the same for welfare measures and purposes in terms of the Notification dt 8th may 2019. This is being done as per the resolution made by the State Animal Welfare Board. Haryana, in its meeting held on 3rd May 2019 in order to ensure uniformity all over the State, since the entire grant of District Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SPCA) is provided by the State Animal Welfare Board. Haryana, so that no separate resolution from each District SPCA will be necessitated.

Authorized Signatory will be Officer in charge/ Veterinary Surgeon (VS) of the Govt. Veterinary Hospital (GVH)and Attestation of his signature for opening, operation and change upon transfer will be by Deputy Director,....., who is also the Member Secretary of SPCA.

All the Pashu Swasthya Kalyan Samities shall provide an account of funds received and expenses made quarterly and at the end of the financial year i.e. Month of March every year and submit the same to Deputy Directors, who is Member Secretary of District Jind SPCA to complete the necessary formalities in this regard so that the requirements for income tax benefits available to District Jind SPCA is compiled with and also made available to the PSKS concerned

The Institution GVHshall also buy and deep emergency medicines/ nutrients/ feed supplements for the animal welfare and recoup the same from the farmer (and provide Parchee fee receipt for the same) but try its best that no animal dies for want of emergency medicines/ nutrients at the Institution/ GVH/GVD.

Payment shall not be taken for medicines/ nutrients/ feed supplements supplied by the Government free of cost and available in stock at the Institution /GVH/ GVD. Further for the purchees of Ayurvedic Medicines, the PSKS will be empowered to give the spare land of the Institution/GVH/GVD to grow plants/herbs for Ethno Veterinary Practices (Ayush for animals) and for hydroponic fodder on Batai basis to local farmers so that plants /herbs necessary for the treatment of animals and fodder can be grown and the camps of the institution/ GVH/ GVD can also be maintain green. The PSKS would also maintain Pet Cages on rent. The Notification should be read in conjunction with Notification no. 1400 AH-4-2019 Dated 8^{th} May 2019.

The Notification should be read in conjunction with Notification No. 284 (CFMS) AH2019/5144- Dated 10^{th} May 2019.

	Deputy Director,
Specimen Signature of Dr	
O/o Deputy Director,	
1	
2	(Attesting Officer) Deputy Director
3	
Endest. No	Dated
A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necess	ary action.
1. Veterinary Surgeon I/c GVH	
2. Branch Manager	
	Deputy Director

.....

